### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL	)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,	)	
	)	
Complainant,	)	
	)	
v.	)	AC 13-7
	)	(IEPA No. 175-12-AC)
ROBERT MANKER,	)	(Administrative Citation)
	)	
Respondent.	)	

# **NOTICE**

John T. Therriault Assistant Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601-3218 Robert Manker 2287 West Street P.O. Box 23 Literberry, IL 62660

The Hon. Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today caused to be filed COMPLAINANT'S STATEMENT OF HEARING COSTS with the Illinois Pollution Control Board, a copy of which is served upon you.

Respectfully submitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant.

Dated: May 29, 2014

Scott B. Sievers Attorney Registration No. 6275924 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 (217) 782-5544

BY:

Scott B. Sievers

Special Assistant Attorney General

#### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL	)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,	)	
	)	
Complainant,	)	
	)	
V.	)	AC 13-7
	)	(IEPA No. 175-12-AC)
ROBERT MANKER,	)	(Administrative Citation)
	)	
Respondent.	)	

# **COMPLAINANT'S STATEMENT OF HEARING COSTS**

NOW COMES the Complainant, ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

AGENCY ("Illinois EPA"), by and through its counsel, Special Assistant Attorney General Scott

B. Sievers, and, pursuant to 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5), 35 Ill. Adm. Code 108.500(b)(3) and 35 Ill.

Adm. Code 108.502, presents its statement of hearing costs for this case as follows:

Mileage (Springfield-Jacksonville and return) 78 miles @ \$.56 per mile \$43.68

TOTAL CLAIMED:

\$43.68

WHEREFORE, the Complainant, ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, prays that this Honorable Board ORDER the Defendant to pay \$43.68 to the Complainant for its hearing costs in this case.

Respectfully submitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant,

Dated: May 29, 2014

Scott B. Sievers Attorney Registration No. 6275924 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 (217) 782-5544

BY:

Scott B. Sievers Special Assistant Attorney General

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS

Illinois EPA v. Manker

**Illinois Pollution Control Board** 

COUNTY OF SANGAMON )

Case No. AC 2013-07

**AFFIDAVIT** 

I, SCOTT B. SIEVERS, under oath, state that I have personal knowledge of the statements

contained in this affidavit, that I am over 21 years of age and of sound mind and body, and if called

to testify, I would testify as follows:

1. I am employed by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency as an Assistant

Counsel for the Bureau of Land. As part of my duties, I am responsible for the

litigation of Administrative Citations issued by the Illinois EPA.

2. I have reviewed the Illinois EPA Division of Legal Counsel File 175-12-AC, which

relates to AC 2013-007, Illinois EPA v. Robert Manker, for the purpose of

determining the costs expended by Illinois EPA.

3. I was the Illinois EPA attorney assigned to handle the hearing for AC 2013-007,

which was held in Jacksonville. My witness, Illinois EPA Inspector Mark Weber,

and I were required to travel 39 miles from Springfield to Jacksonville and back for

the hearing, for a total of 78 miles round trip. I am aware that the State of Illinois

approved mileage reimbursement rate at the time of said travel was fifty-six cents

(\$0.56) per mile.

I have read the foregoing and affirm that the facts contained herein are true and correct to

the best of my knowledge and belief.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

SCOTT B. SIEVERS

**Assistant Counsel** 

Division of Legal Counsel

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Subscribed and sworn to before me

s day of

2014

 $\sim$   $\sim$   $\sim$   $\sim$   $\sim$   $\sim$ 

OFFICIAL SEAL

DAWN A. HOLLIS

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 8-19-2016

Page 1 of 1

ENTER THE THE CONTROL OF T

# <u>Illinois Environmental Protection Agency v. Robert Manker</u> <u>Pollution Control Board No. AC 13-7</u>

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

Scott B. Sievers, Special Assistant Attorney General, herein certifies that he has served a copy of the foregoing **COMPLAINANT'S STATEMENT OF HEARING COSTS** upon:

John T. Therriault Assistant Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601-3218 Robert Manker 2287 West Street P.O. Box 23 Literberry, IL 62660

Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, IL 62794-9274

by mailing true copies thereof to the addresses referred to above in envelopes duly addressed bearing proper first class postage and deposited in the United States mail at Springfield, Illinois, on May 29, 2014.

Respectfully submitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant,

BY:

Scott B. Sievers

Special Assistant Attorney General

Dated: May 29, 2014

Scott B. Sievers Attorney Registration No. 6275924 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 (217) 782-5544